which nitrate leaches. To estimate the per-hectare amount of farm nitrate leaching necessary

to reach these nitrate concentration limits, we reversed a method proposed by Payraudeau et

al. (2006) that estimated the mean annual nitrate concentration of water draining from

agricultural fields in Brittany as a function of annual effective rainfall (precipitation minus

evapotranspiration) and farm nitrate leaching (which we assumed equalled farm-gate N

balance). Based on these assumptions, nitrate concentrations of 10 and 25 mg NO3 l-1 for

absolute RVs corresponded respectively to 21.5 and 34.5 kg of nitrate-N leached per hectare

of land used for milk production. These RVs then were multiplied by the total dairy surface

area to arrive at nitrate-N emission objectives for the region (Table 4.7). Subsequently, the

MGLP model used the two sets of three environmental objectives as constraints in the short-

term and long-term scenarios.

Table 4. 7. Objectives at the regional scale used as constraints in the Multiple Goal Linear
Programming model to generate optimised land-use scenarios

Scenarios Nitrate emission

(kt NO3-N)

Non-renewable energy

use (GJ*106)

GHG emissions

(kt CO2eq)

 Objective Value Objective Value Objective Value

Baseline (BL) - 93.8 - 24.8 - 8024

Short-term (ST) 25 mg l-1 38.9 -20% 19.9 -20% 6420

Long-term (LT) 10 mg l-1 24.2 -30% 17.4 -50% 4012

2.6. Multiple Goal Linear Programming model

The MGLP model used (van Ittersum et al., 1998; López-Ridaura et al., 2005) had the form

of a standard linear programming model (Berentsen et Giesen, 1995; van Calker et al., 2007).

The model was solved with the General Algebraic Modelling System (GAMS), a computer

Chapter 4. Exploring sustainable farming scenarios at a regional scale: An application to dairy farms in Brittany

 120

program for mathematical programming and optimisation (Brooke et al., 1992; Rosenthal,

2006). As mentioned, our MGLP model used the indicator values of current and alternative